Court of Appeal File No.

District of Ontario

Division No. 12 — Ottawa

Court File No. 33-2726552

Court File No. CV-21-00086797-0000

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY)

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF
SPARTAN BIOSCIENCE INC. OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA IN THE PROVINCE OF
ONTARIO

APPELLANT’S CERTIFICATE OF EVIDENCE

The Appellant certifies that the following evidence is required for the appeal, in the Appellant’s

opinion:

1. Affidavit of Darrell Edgett, sworn 30 July, 2021,

2. Reply Affidavit of Darrell Edgett, sworn 9 August, 2021;

3. Affidavit of Susan Rohac, sworn 4 August, 2021;

4, Affidavit of Susan Rohac, sworn 5 August, 2021;

5. Affidavit of Susan Rohac sworn 9 August, 2021

6. Affidavit of Jennifer Ross-Carriére sworn 30 July, 2021; and
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7. Second Report of the Monitor, dated 3 August, 2021.
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SERVICE LIST
as at July 29, 2021

TO: DENTONS CANADA LLP
1420-99 Bank Street
Ottawa, ON K1P 1H4
Fax: 613-783-9690
Kenneth Kraft
Tel: 416-863-4374
Fax: 416-863-4592
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com

Robert Kennedy
Tel: 416-367-6756
robert.kennedy@dentons.com

Fraser Mackinnon Blair
Tel: 613-783-9647
fraser.mackinnon.blair@dentons.com

Lawyers for Spartan Bioscience Inc.

AND TO: ERNST & YOUNG INC.
99 Bank Street, Suite 1200
Ottawa, ON K1P 6B9
Gregory Adams
Tel:  613-232-1511
Fax: 613-232-5324
Greg.J.Adams@parthenon.ey.com

Proposal Trustee
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AND TO: NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT LLP
45 O'Connor Street, Suite 1500
Ottawa, ON K1P 1A4
Matthew Halpin
Tel:  613-780-8654
Fax: 613-230-5459
matthew.halpin@nortonrosefulbright.com
Evan Cobb
Tel:  416-216-1929
evan.cobb@nortonrosefulbright.com

Alexander Schmitt
Tel: 416-216-2419
alexander.schmitt@nortonrosefulbright.com

Lawyers for the Proposal Trustee

AND TO: CONWAY BAXTER WILSON LLP
400-411 Roosevelt Ave
Ottawa, ON K2A 3X9
Colin Baxter
Tel:  613-780-2012
Fax: 613-688-0271
cbaxter@conwaylitigation.ca

Kevin Caron
Tel: 613-691-0372
kcaron@conwaylitigation.ca

Lawyers for Champion Iron Mines Ltd.

AND TO: VINCENT DAGENAIS GIBSON LLP
20 rue Dalhousie Street, Suite 400
Ottawa, ON K1N 7E9
Charles Gibson
Tel :  613-241-2701 ext. 223
Fax: 613-241-2599
charles.gibson@vdg.ca

Lawyers for Certain Shareholders of Spartan Bioscience Inc.
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AND TO: BRAZEAU SELLER LAW
700-100 Queen Street
Ottawa, ON K1P 1J9
Fred Seller
Tel:  613-907-8150
Fax: 613-237-4000
fseller@brazeauseller.com

Lawyers for Business Development Bank of Canada (“BDC”’)

AND TO: BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK OF CANADA
50 O’Connor Street, Suite 1100
Ottawa, ON K1P 6L2

Susan Rohac
susan.rohac@bdc.ca

AND TO: CHAITONSLLP
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor
Toronto, ON M2N 7E9
Harvey Chaiton
Tel: 416-218-1129
Fax: 416-222-8402
harvey@chaitons.com

GOWLING WLG
1 First Canadian Place,
1600 - 100 King Street West

Toronto, ON M5X 1G5

Tel:  416-369-7399
Fax: 416-862-7661

Patrick.shea@gowlingwlg.com

Lawyers for Casa-Dea Finance Limited
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AND TO: LANGLOIS AVOCATS, S.E.N.C.R.L.
1250 René-Lévesque Blvd. West
20th Floor
Montréal, QC H3B 4W8

Isabelle Desharnais
Tel: 514-842-7827
Isabelle.Desharnais@langlois.ca

Frederique Duchesne
Frederique.Duchesne@langlois.ca

Lawyers for CHU de Québec-Université Laval

AND TO: EASTERN ONTARIO COMMUNITY FUTURES DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATIONS
351 Charlotte Street, Lower Level
Peterborough, ON K9J 2W1

info@cfeasternontario.ca

AND TO: BANK OF MONTREAL / BANQUE DE MONTREAL
234 Simcoe, 2" Floor
Toronto, ON M5T 1R4

rosa.sirignano@bmo.com

ross.gilchrist@bmo.com

AND TO: MILLER THOMSON LLP
One London Place
255 Queens Avenue, Suite 2010
London, ON N6A 5R8

Tony Van Klink
Tel: 519-931-3509
tvanklink@millerthomson.com

Lawyers for the Bank of Montreal
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AND TO:

AND TO:
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LAX O’SULLIVAN LISUS GOTTLIEB LLP
145 King Street West, Suite 2750

Toronto, ON M5H 1J8

Crawford G. Smith

Tel:  416-598-8646

Fax: 416-598-3730

csmith@lolg.ca

Fabian Suarez-Amaya
Tel:  416-956-0108
fsuarez-amaya@lolg.ca

Lawyers for Amica Senior Lifestyles Trust

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR ONTARIO
Crown Law Office — Civil

720 Bay Street, 8™ Floor

Toronto, ON M7A 259

Shahana Kar

Tel:  416-571-2100

Fax: 416-326-4181
shahana.kar@ontario.ca

Lawyers for Ontario Agency for Health Protection and Promotion

TC ENERGY CORPORATION
Litigation & Employment Law
TC Energy Tower
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Calgary, AB T2P 5H1

Kimberly Setrakov

Tel:  403-920-6098

Fax: 403-920-2304

kimberly setrakov@tcenergy.com

Tricia Oshiro
Tel:  403-920-2535
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Lawyers for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline Limited Partnership, TransCanada
PipeLines Limited and Costal GasLink Pipeline Limited
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AND TO:

LENCZER SLAGHT LLP

130 Adelaide Street West, Suite 2600
Toronto, ON M5H 3P5

Peter J. Osborne

Tel:  416-865-3094

Fax: 416-805-2132
posborne@litigate.com

Lawyers for the Directors of Spartan Bioscience Inc.
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IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL OF SPARTAN BIOSCIENCE INC. OF THE
CITY OF OTTAWA IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

COURT OF APPEAL FOR ONTARIO
(PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT OTTAWA)

NOTICE OF APPEAL
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